
 

 

 
Date of issue:  19th November, 2014 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib, Bains, M Holledge, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sidhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th October, 
2014 
 

3 - 8  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

9 - 10  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/06865/008 - 9-15, High Street, Slough, SL1 1DY 
 

11 - 24 Chalvey 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Acting 
Planning Manager 
 

  

7.   P/15809/000 - 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough 
 

25 - 46 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Acting 
Planning Manager 
 

  

8.   P/10697/009 - Rosary Farm, Bath Road, 
Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire 
 

47 - 64 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 Officer Recommendation: Refer to the Secretary 
of State 
 

  

9.   P/01163/006 - Rogans Garage, 585, London 
Road, Colnbrook By Pass, Colnbrook, SL3 8QQ 
 

65 - 102 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Acting Planning Manager 
 
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS 
 

10.   81-127 Windsor Road - Selected Key Location For 
Comprehensive Redevelopment 
 

103 - 108 Chalvey 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

11.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

109 - 110  

12.   Members Attendance Record 
 

111 - 112  

13.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 8th January, 2015 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to
[...]
thdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th October, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib (Vice-Chair), Bains, M Holledge, Plenty, 
Rasib, Sidhu, Smith and Swindlehurst (from 6.38 pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Bal   

 
PART I 

39. Apologies for Absence  
 
None. 
 

40. Declarations of Interest  
 
It was highlighted that planning application P/15909/000 - Land rear of former 
Town Hall and, No.s 8 &10, Ledgers Road, Slough, was submitted by Slough 
Regeneration Partnership on behalf of the Local Authority.  None of the 
Planning Committee Members were a Member of the Board and would retain 
an open mind when deciding the application. Councillor Swindlehurst declared 
that he was the Cabinet  Member at the time a decision was made to dispose 
of the Town Hall site for regeneration but had an open mind and would debate 
and vote on the item. 
 

41. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

42. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3rd September, 2014  
 
Resolved -  That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 

on 3rd September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

43. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

44. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for five  
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and applicants 
or their agents under the Public Participation Scheme and local members 
prior to the planning applications being considered by the Committee as 
follows:- 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Planning Committee - 16.10.14 

 

Application P/01049/021: 370-386 Farnham Road, Slough- A registered 
Objector, the Applicant’s Agent and Councillor Bal (as Ward Councillor) 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
45. P/01049/021 - 370-386 Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 1JD  

 

Application Decision 

Alteration, extension and conversion 
of existing building to provide A1 food 
supermarket plus erection of 
mezzanine and new second floor to 
provide 7 no. two bedroom flats and 6 
no. one bedroom flats plus associated 
parking and servicing via Essex 
Avenue. 
 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 Agreement, 
to agree any minor amendments to 
the planning application, draft 
conditions and Section 106 planning 
obligation matters. 
 

 
Councillor Swindlehurst did not take part in the debate or vote on the above 
item as he was not in attendance when the item was introduced by the Planning 
Officer.  
 

46. P/15909/000 - Land rear of former Town Hall and, No.s 8 &10, Ledgers 
Road, Slough, Berkshire  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of 8 & 10 Ledgers Road 
and construction of 73 dwellings (2 & 
3 bedroom houses; 1 & 2 Bedroom 
Flats) and associated parking, 
landscaping and highway works. 

Delegated to the Acting Planning 
Manager for the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 planning 
obligation and to agree any minor 
amendments to the planning 
application, draft conditions and 
Section 106 planning obligation 
matters.  

 
47. S/00709/000 - 145 Elliman Avenue, Slough, SL2 5BD  

 

Application Decision 

Construction of a 4 storey building for 
11 social rented flats on vacant site of 
former Eschle Court. 

Approved. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 16.10.14 

 

48. Technical Consultation on Planning  
 
Wesley McCarthy, Acting Planning Manager, outlined a report informing the 
Committee of the representations submitted to Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) on the recent Technical Consultation on 
Planning. It was noted that the six week consultation ended on the 26th 
September, 2014 and proposed major changes to the planning system 
intended to make the planning process easier and more streamlined. 

 
It was highlighted that this was the third package of new permitted 
development rights which had been introduced by the Government with the 
desire to see a reduction in the number of developments requiring a full 
planning application.  The Officer discussed the specific changes to the 
regulations and advised that Slough BC had made representations in respect 
of Sections 2 and 3 as these changes would have an impact on the planning 
service and implications for Local Plan policies.  The Officer discussed the 
impact of these changes and highlighted that there should be a limit on the 
amount of floor
[...]
 decisions be noted noted. 
 

51. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved- That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee - 16.10.14 

 

52. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 27th November, 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.12 pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Leg
[...]
nd beyond the 
southern boundary of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing the Local Planning Authority and 
implemented prior to works commencing on site.  
 
REASON: In the interest of pedestrian and highway safety in accordance with Core Policy 7 of the Slough Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document December 2008. 
 
 
NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



  Applic. No: P/15809/000 
Registration 
Date: 

16-May-2014 Ward: Farnham 

Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
15th August 2014 

    
Applicant: Mr. Mark Snow, Slough Trading Estate Limited 
  
Agent: Mr. Mark Sitch, Barton Willmore Barton Willmore, Regent House, 4, 

Princes Gate, Homer Road, Solihull, West Midlands, B91 3QS 
  
Location: 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A 2,995 SQM (GROSS EXTERNAL AREA) CLASS A1 

BUILDING, COMPRISING TWO INDIVIDUAL RETAIL UNITS OF 2,285 
SQM AND 710 SQM, NEW CAR PARKING, ACCESS, LANDSCAPING 
AND ALL ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Acting Planning Manager
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 7



SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Background 
 
At the Meeting of Planning Committee on 24th July 2014, the Committee resolved to deferred the 
application to allow provision of improved revised access and car park provision. A copy of the original 
officer’s report to Planning Committee (Appendix A) and associated amendments (Appendix B) are 
attached for information purposes. 
 
Access and Car Park Provision 
 
Following the Committee meeting on 24th July 2014, the applicant has rigorously explored options for 
the provision of improved revised access and car park provision involving the delivery of a shared car 
park.   
 
The applicant has advised that due to lease arrangements, any shared access solutions could only be 
delivered with full agreement of Sainsbury’s. The applicant contacte
[...]
nt acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegate a decision to the Acting Planning Manager for satisfactory Section 106 Agreement; to consider 
any further observations from neighbours / consultees; to agree any minor amendments to the planning 
application, draft conditions and Section 106 planning obligation matters. 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
 
Appendix A 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 

consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the 
application be delegated to Development Management Lead Officer for consideration of 
consultee responses and further consideration of relevant issues, formal determination 
following completion of a Section 106 Agreement and finalising of conditions.  

  
1.2 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as the 

application is for a major development.    
  

 
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

 
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the proposed erection of a 2,995 sqm (gross external 

area) Class A1 building, comprising two individual retail units of 2,285 sqm and 710 sqm 
respectively, the formation of new car parking, access, landscaping and associated works.  

  
2.2 The floorspace of the units would be as follows:  
  
 Unit  

 
Floorspace 
(sq m gross) 

 

Floorspace 
(sq m net) 

 

Goods Type 

Unit 2 678 427 
47 

Convenience 
Comparison 

Sub-Total 678 475 - 

Unit 1 2,230 
 

663 
1,232 

Convenience 
Comparison 

Sub-Total 2,230 1,895 - 

Total 
Convenience 
Total Comparison  

- 
- 

1,091 
1,279 

- 
- 

Total  2,908 2,370 -  
  
2.3 The proposed development has been the subject of pre-application advice. Changes have 

been undertaken to the proposed development in response to the advice provided by 
o
[...]
trians using the access road, it is 
further proposed that the following condition be attached : 
 
Details of additional or replacement footpath provision along the access road and which shall extend beyond the 
southern boundary of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing the Local Planning Authority and 
implemented prior to works commencing on site.  
 
REASON: In the interest of pedestrian and highway safety in accordance with Core Policy 7 of the Slough Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document December 2008. 
 
 
NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



  Applic. No: P/10697/009 
Registration 
Date: 

15-Sep-2014 Ward: Colnbrook with Poyle 

Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
1st December 2014 

    
Applicant: Mr. D Hepsworth, Lanz Farm Ltd 
  
Location: Rosary Farm, Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF NEW BUILDING TO HOUSE NEW RECYCLING 

FACILITY WITH REVISED ACCESS AND INTERNAL LAYOUT. 
 

Recommendation: Refer to the Secretary of State 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

 
1.0 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION. 
 

1.1 Following consideration of any outstanding consultation responses, it is recommended that 
the application be referred to the Secretary of State under departure procedures.  In the 
event that the Secretary of State decides not to call in the application for his own 
determination that the Acting Planning Manager be authorised to finalise conditions, 
complete a S106 agreement and make a final decision on the Planning Application.   
 

1.2 This application is to be decided at planning committee as it is for a major development and 
is a waste and minerals application.  
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 
2.1 The information supplied with the application indicates that currently 80% of the waste that 

goes through the site represents ‘heavy’ waste (that is building type w
[...]
f State under departure procedures.  In the 
event that the Secretary of State decides not to call in the application for his own 
determination that the Acting Planning Manager be authorised to finalise conditions, 
complete a S106 agreement and make a final decision on the Planning Application.   

 
 

 

14.0 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 
 

 
The heads of the following draft planning conditions are proposed in the event that 
planning permission is granted:  

  
1. Time Limit  
2. Approved drawings 
3. Approved reports  
4. Materials to be approved 
5. Surface materials to be approved  
6. Landscaping Plan 
7. Landscaping Management Plan  
8. Preliminary Risk Assessment 
9. Verification Report 
10. Long term maintenance and monitoring plan  
11. Unidentified contamination  
12. Infiltration of surface water drainage  
13. Restriction of piling 
14. Buffer zone to River Colne  
15. Dust Emissions 
16. Dust and Noise Management and Monitoring Plan 
17. Dust and Noise Mitigation Measures 
18. Noise Limits 
19. Reverse Alarms 

 
 

 

Page 72



27
th
 November 2014 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 

 
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  

27
th
 November 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

THE FOLLOWING ALTERATIONS AND AMENDMENTS HAVE BEEN 
RECEIVED SINCE THE PLANNING OFFICER’S REPORT WAS 

PRESENTED TO MEMBERS 

Page 73



27
th
 November 2014 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 

 
2 

Agenda Item 6 
 
P/06865/008 - 9-15, High Street, Slough, SL1 1DY 
 
Amended plans have been received and the description of the development has been amended accordingly: 
 
CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF BUILDING FROM CLASS B1 (a) OFFICES TO CLASS C3 RESIDENTIAL TO 
PROVIDE 41 NO. FLATS (32 NO. ONE BEDROOM, 6 NO. TWO BEDROOM FLATS AND 3 BEDSIT/STUDIOS) 
RETAINING TWO SELF CONTAINED OFFICES AT GROUND FLOOR LEVEL, CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
ADDITIONAL FLOORS AND ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS. 
 
The proposal is to r
[...]
OPMENT OF SITE TO PROVIDE 61 RESIDENTIAL UNITS IN 3 

SEPERATE BLOCKS IN A PART 5 / PART 4 / PART 3 STOREY 
DEVELOPMENT ON A PODIUM ABOVE A SEMI BASEMENT CAR PARK 
PROVIDING FOR 75 CAR SPACES (PART RETROSPECTIVE). 

 
Recommendation:  Delegate to the Acting Planning Manager
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77

AGENDA ITEM 9



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Having regard to the policies below the development is considered to be acceptable in principle 

and it is recommended that the application be delegated to the acting Planning Manager for 
completion of a Section 106 agreement, finalising conditions, making minor changes if required 
and final determination. 
 

  
 PART A:  BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 
2.1 This is a full detailed planning application for: development of site to provide 61 residential units 

in 3 separate blocks in a part 5 / part 4 / part 3 storey development on a podium above a semi 
basement car park providing for 75 car spaces (part retrospective). 
 

2.2 The application is accompanied by full plans showing, elevations sections, floor plans and 
overlooking studies. In addition there are a number of supporting statements including: 

• Planning Statement  

• Design and Access Statement 

• Supplementary Access Statement 

• Transport Statement 

• Environmental Noise Survey and Assessment 

• Revised and updated Air Quality Assessment 

• Flood Risk Assessment and position statement on drainage strategies 

• M & E Outline planning statement relating to basement and residential unit ventilation 
systems 

• Energy and Sustainability Feasibility Study 

• Updated Groundwater Monitoring Report 

• Financial Viability Assessment of the scheme 
  

2.3 The development scheme continues to propose the completion of 3 separate residential blocks 
located upon a 2 metre high podium above a semi basement car park. A total of 61 residential 
units are proposed. 
 

2.3 Within block A, which ranges between 3 and 5 storeys in height, a total of 2
[...]
OR ROAD – SELECTED KEY LOCATION FOR COMPREHENSIVE 
REDEVELOPMENT 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to seek Members’ approval for the identification of 81 -127 
Windsor Road as a “Selected Key Location” for comprehensive regeneration as set out in the 
Core Strategy Spatial Strategy. That allows the relaxation of some planning policies where 
this is justified in order to deliver environmental, social, and economic benefits to the area.  

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

That 81 – 127 Windsor Road be designated as a “Selected Key Location” for comprehensive 
regeneration where, as permitted by the Core Strategy Spatial Strategy, a relaxation of the 
Council’s policies regarding loss of family housing, building flats out side of the town centre 
and parking requirements may be allowed. 

 
3 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

3.1 The comprehensive redevelopment of this part of the Windsor Road near the town centre will 
help to promote Slough as a place where people want to live, work, shop and do business. It 
will also help to implement transport improvements and deliver the following priorities: 

 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Risk Management  
The failure to promote the opportunity for comprehensive redevelopment provided by this site 
could affect the vitality and viability of the town centre and prevent the Council from 
implementing the highway improvement scheme for which it has obtained funding. 
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation to the 
Human Rights Act.  

 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
It is considered there will be no equality impacts. 

Page 115

AGENDA ITEM 10



 

 

 
(d) Workforce  
There are no workforce implications. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 

5.1 A major land assembly 
[...]
n accordance with 
approved plans.  
 

P/15793/000 71, Salisbury Avenue, Slough, SL2 1AG 
 
CONSTRUCTION OF A FRONT PORCH, WITH A SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION AND A PART SIDE 
AND PART REAR 1ST FLOOR EXTENSION ALL WITH 
PITCHED ROOFS. 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
16th 

October 
2014 

2013/00063/ENF 4, Henry Road, Slough, SL1 2QL 
 
SUB DIVISON INTO TWO FLATS 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
6th 

November 
2014 

   

 

Page 122



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2014/15 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 19/06/14 24/07/14 03/09/14 16/10/14 27/11/14 08/01/15 17/02/15 01/04/15 29/04/15 

Ajaib P P P P      

Bains P P P P      

Dar P P P P      

M. Holledge P P P P      

Plenty P P P P      

Rasib P P P P      

Sidhu P P* P P      

Smith P P P P      

Swindlehurst P P* Ap P*      

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 123

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th October, 2014
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/06865/008 - 9-15, High Street, Slough, SL1 1DY
	Amendments 27-11-2014

	7 P/15809/000 - 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough
	Amendments 27-11-2014

	8 P/10697/009 - Rosary Farm, Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire
	Amendments 27-11-2014

	9 P/01163/006 - Rogans Garage, 585, London Road, Colnbrook By Pass, Colnbrook, SL3 8QQ
	10 81-127 Windsor Road - Selected Key Location For Comprehensive Redevelopment
	11 Planning Appeal Decisions
	12 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 27th November, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib (Vice-Chair), M Holledge, Plenty, Smith 
and Swindlehurst (arrived at 6.54 pm) 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bains, Rasib and Sidhu 
 

 
PART I 

 
53. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received form Councillors Bains, Rasib, and Sidhu. 
 

54. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Smith declared an interest in respect of Agenda Item 8, 
P/10697/009,  Rosary Farm, Bath Road, Colnbrook, in that he knew the 
applicant. Councillor Smith confirmed that in his role as Ward Councillor he 
had spoken with the applicant prior to the submission of the the planning 
application. He advised that he had not spoken with the applicant since, he  
had come to the Planning Committee meeting with an open mind, and would 
debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 10, 81-
127 Windsor Road, in that he had met with Shanly Homes and had received a 
briefing on the topic of regeneration within Slough.   Councillor Swindlehurst 
confirmed that he had left the meeting prior to this development being 
discussed. He advised that he had come to the Planning Committee meeting 
with an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 

55. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

56. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th October, 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 

on 16th October 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

57. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

58. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten  
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 



 

Planning Committee - 27.11.14 

 

 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by objectors and applicants 
or their agents under the Public Participation Scheme and local members 
prior to the planning applications being considered by the Committee as 
follows:- 
 
Application P/15809/000: 412-426 Montrose Avenue, Slough - Registered 
Objectors, and the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
 

59. P/15809/000 - 412-426, Montrose Avenue, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a 2,995 sqm (gross 
external area) class A1 building, 
comprising two individual retail units 
of 2,285 sqm and 710 sqm, new car 
parking, access, landscaping and all 
associated works 

Application deferred to the Planning 
Committee in January 2015 in order 
for Officers to investigate further the 
concerns raised relating to traffic 
congestion and highways issues in 
Farnham Road. 
 

 
Councillor Swindlehurst did not take part in the debate or vote on the above 
item as he was not in attendance when the item was introduced by the Planning 
Officer.  
 
 

60. P/06865/008 - 9-15, High Street, Slough, SL1 1DY  
 

Application Decision 

Change of use of building from Class 
B1(a) offices to Class C3 residential 
to provide 42 no. flats (32 no. one 
bedroom and 6 no. two bedroom), 
construction of two additional floors 
and associated alterations. 

Decision delegated to the Acting 
Planning Manager for the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 Agreement 
(or unilateral planning obligation) as 
necessary; to agree the outstanding 
matter relating to refuse collection 
and any other minor amendments to 
the planning application, draft 
conditions and Section 106 Planning 
Obligation. 

 



 

Planning Committee - 27.11.14 

 

 
 

61. P/10697/009 - Rosary Farm, Bath Road, Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of new building to house 
recycling facility with revised access 
and internal layout 

Following consideration of any 
outstanding consultation responses, 
application to be referred to the 
Secretary of State under departure 
procedures. In the event that the 
Secretary of State decides not to call 
in the application for determination, 
that the Acting Planning Manager be 
authorised to finalise conditions, 
complete a S106 Agreement and 
make final decision on Planning 
Application. 

 
62. P/01163/006 - Rogans Garage, 585, London Road, Colnbrook By Pass, 

Colnbrook, SL3 8QQ  
 

Application Decision 

Development of site to provide 61 
residential units in 3 separate blocks 
in a part 5 / part 4 / part 3 storey 
development on a podium above a 
semi basement car park providing for 
75 car spaces (part retrospective) 

Delegated to Acting Planning 
Manager for completion of a Section 
106 Agreement (including 
landscaping conditions), finalising 
conditions, making minor changes if 
required and final determination 

 
63. 81-127 Windsor Road - Selected Key Location For Comprehensive 

Redevelopment  
 
Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer, outlined a report seeking the 
Committee’s approval for the identification of 81-127 Windsor road as a 
“Selected Key Location” for comprehensive regeneration, as set out in the 
Core Strategy Spatial Strategy. This would allows the relaxation of some 
planning policies where justified in order to deliver environmental social and 
economic benefits to the area. 
 
The Officer confirmed that the area was in need of regeneration, and in order 
to facilitate this, the Committee was requested to approve the relaxation of 
certain polices including those relating to family housing, the building of flats 
outside of the town centre, and parking requirements.  
 
Members were supportive of the proposed regeneration in principle, but were 
mindful of what level of ‘relaxation of policies’ was being requested. The 
Officer advised that the Committee was being asked to agree to the principle 
of allowing ‘less than the standard’, and that the exact figures would be 
considered by the Committee when a planning application was submitted at a 
later date.   



 

Planning Committee - 27.11.14 

 

 
Resolved  - That 81-127 Windsor Road be designated as a “Selected Key 

Location” for comprehensive regeneration where, as permitted 
by the Core Strategy Spatial Strategy, a relaxation of the 
Council’s policies regarding loss of family housing, building flats 
outside of the town centre and parking requirements may be 
allowed. 

 
64. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 

65. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

66. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 8th January 2015. 
 

67. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved  - That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the item in Part II of the Agenda, as it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to information 
which would likely reveal the identity of an individual; information 
in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings; and information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime,  as defined in 
Paragraphs 2, 5 and 7 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 

 
PART II 

 
(The following is a summary of the matters considered in part II of the meeting) 
 

68. Proposed Carrying out of Works in Default  
 
The Committee considered a report relating to the proposed carrying out of 
works. 
 
Resolved –  That the recommended actions, as set out in the report, be  

approved.   
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.40 pm and closed at 9.10 pm) 


